1

ONFOROJ®

10% 7

NO. 753 1/3



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(972) 450-2871

Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010

16801 Westgrove

June 19, 2000

Mr. Trip Brizell Capital Programming Senior Manager Dallas Area Rapid Transit P.O. Box 660163 Dallas, TX 75266-0163

Re: Addison LAP/CMS Funding

Dear Mr. Brizell:

As per DART Board approval of our LAP/CMS Funding Applications, this is to request a check for \$333,706.00 for the following projects:

Arapaho Road Realignment and Extension	\$50,000.00
Addison Road Widening**	\$245,956.00
Technical Assistance	\$37,750.00
Total	\$333,706.00

(** This project is in the design stage)

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

Jaynes C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. Assistant City Engineer

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager

Mike Murphy, P.E., Director of Public Works

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

(972) 450-2871

Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010

16801 Westgrove

May 3, 2000

Mr. Trip Brizell
Capital Programming Senior Manager
Dallas Area Rapid Transit
P.O. Box 660163
Dallas, TX 75266-0163

Re: Addison LAP/CMS Funding Applications

Dear Mr. Brizell:

This is to transmit LAP/CMS Funding Applications, to be funded from our FY2001 projected allocation, for the following projects:

Arapaho Road Realignment (Phase I)		\$50,000.00
Addison Road Widening		\$1,229,780.00
Technical Assistance		\$37,750.00
	Total	\$1,317,530.00

I have attached a resolution by the City Council authorizing filing the applications.

Please call me at 972-450-2879 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Town of Addison

James C. Pierce, Jr., P.E. Assistant City Engineer

cc: Chris Terry, Assistant City Manager Mike Murphy, P.E., Director of Public Works

Enclosures

FUNDING APPLICATION FOR DART'S LAP/CMS PROGRAM

LAP/CMS Project No. (for D	ART use only)	city no. proj	ect type proje	ect no.
GENERAL INFORMATION		Date Submitted	5-3-00	
Applicant City: Addison		***************************************	City CIP No.	
Project Eligibility Type: (see list, reverse	na nida) 21 T			
Project Name: <u>Technical Assistance</u>	se side)211	comical Assistance	e riogialli.	
	Vanles Danastura	ut Tanunamentiau (Salaaiaa	
Boundaries/short description Public V Approx. Begin/End Dates: from	_	-		
	1			
FUNDING		PROJECTI		
	-	DISTRIBU		
Current LAP/CMS Request	\$ 37,750		nvironmental	\$
		Studies	***	
Previously Approved LAP/CMS Date (s)	\$	Engineering	g/Design	\$
Federal (if applicable)	<u> </u>	Right-of-wa	775	<u> </u>
State (if applicable)	<u> </u>	Construction		\$
<u> </u>	\$ 144,250			\$
Local (if applicable)	\$ 144,250	Testing/Ins		\$
Other (if applicable)		······································	Maintenance	\$
TOTAL	\$ 182,000	TOTAL		
DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION				
List/Explain bus routes affected, intersecti	ons to improve	project scope pha	ses etc. Attach	project justification
s needed.) (List/explain fund transfers, re				project jactareas.
Partial reimbursement for Public Works De ransportation program.	-	~ ~ ~		vn's traffic and
Authorized City Staff Represe		Director of Public V	Works 5/3 Date	3/2000
DART Staff Concurrence		itle	Date	·

FUNDING APPLICATION FOR DART'S LAP/CMS PROGRAM

LAP/CMS Project No. (for D	ART use only)	<u> </u>		
• •	•	city no. pr	oject type	project no.
GENERAL INFORMATION	Allinimining	Date Submitted	5-3-00	S
Applicant City: Add	dison		City CIP N	₹o.
Project Eligibility Type: (see list, revers	se side) <u>I. Ro</u>	adway Improven		***************************************
Project Name:Arapal	×			
Boundaries/short description: Re			ay to Marsh	Lane.
Approx. Begin/End Dates: from Und	lerway to		2008	
FUNDING		I	TED COST	
T ADODICE	0.50.500	DISTRIB		
Current LAP/CMS Request	\$ 50,000	; —	Environmen	ital
Droviously Assessed LAD/CMS Data (s)		Studies		\$ 650,000
Previously Approved LAP/CMS Date (s) 0/97, 4/98, 8/99	\$ 6,610,108	Engineen	ng/Design	\$ 650,000
Federal (if applicable)	S	Right-of-	NI PRO V	\$ 2,010,108
State (if applicable)	\$	Construct		\$ 4,000,000
Local (if applicable)	\$	Testing/In		\$
Other (if applicable)	\$		s/Maintena	
TOTAL	\$ 6,660,108	TOTAL		\$ 6,660,108
DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION	****			
List/Explain bus routes affected, intersecti	ons to improve,	project scope, pl	nases, etc.	Attach project justification
s needed.) (List/explain fund transfers, re	-		•	
			-	
Arapaho Road realignment will relieve traff				
ealigned Arapaho Road. The first phase o				
hase runs from Addison road to Marsh La				
24,000,000. Funds not provided by DAR		7	om local sou	rces. The project will
ffect all bus routes that will feed into the n	iew Transit Cent	er.		
				,
				-
		The state of the s		
				-/2 / ma
MLE. Short	I	Director of Public	Works	5/3/2000
Authorized City Staff Represe	ntative 7	litle little	Date	
ν				
DART Staff Concurrence	7	Title	Date	

FUNDING APPLICATION FOR DART'S LAP/CMS PROGRAM

LAP/CMS Project No. (for D	ART use only)			-	
		city no.	project type	project no	•
GENERAL INFORMATION		Date Submitte	ed <i>5-3-0</i>		
Applicant City: Addison	***************************************		City CIP No.	*	
 Project Eligibility Type: (see list, reverse 	se side) 1. Ro	padway Impro	•		V
Project Name: Addison Road Wi	· 				
 Boundaries/short description Add con 		lane from Bel	t Line Road to	Keller Spri	ngs Road
Approx. Begin/End Dates: from	Underway	i	to_2004		
FUNDING	4	L. Company	ECTED COST	Ì	
- T. D. (0) (0)			RIBUTION		WWW.
Current LAP/CMS Request	\$ 1,229,780	•	ng/Environmen	tal \$	
		Studie			202
Previously Approved LAP/CMS Date (s)	\$	Engine	eering/Design	2	330,000
N/A Federal (if applicable) N/A	 \$	Right-	of-way	42	530,000
State (if applicable) N/A	S		uction		2,169,780
Local (if applicable)	\$ 2,000,000		g/Inspection		100,000
Other (if applicable)	\$		tions/Maintenar		
TOTAL	\$ 3,229,780	TOTA			3,229,780
		11	***************************************		
DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION			WAAAAA MAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA		White the state of
(List/Explain bus routes affected, intersecti	ons to improve,	project scope	, phases, etc. A	Attach proje	ct justification
as needed.) (List/explain fund transfers, re					•
•	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		*		
Bus routes affected are #332,333 and 707.	This project wil	ll widen Addis	son Road from	Belt Line R	oad to Keller
Springs Road. The road will be widened fr					
continuous left turn lane. The project will i					
construction will be from Belt Line Road n					
additional access to the Addison Circle Pro	ject The followi	ng phases of	construction wi	ill take the p	project to
Keller Springs Road.					
,	•				
1/2 1/2	T	Director of Pu	hlin Wastes	z /a	100
Mr & July				7/9	<u> </u>
Authorized City Staff Represe	ntative 1	itle	Date	1	
DART Staff Concurrence	*	itle	Date		***
DAKT Statt Content office	1	IUC	Date		

RESOLUTION NO. R00-028

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE STAFF TO FILE APPLICATIONS TO DART FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001 DART LAP/CMS FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,317,530 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSIT RELATED PROJECTS IN THE TOWN OF ADDISON.

WHEREAS, DART has advised that the Town is eligible to program and apply for \$1,258,665 of FY 2001 LAP/CMS funds; and

WHEREAS, the Town has an additional \$58,871.94 in its account that is unprogrammed at this time; and

WHEREAS, these funds can be used for transit related projects in the Town of Addison; and

WHEREAS, the Town would like to program the following projects for FY 2001:

Arapaho Road Realignment (Phase I)	\$ 50,000.00
Addison Road Widening	1,229,780.00
Technical Assistance	37,750.00
	\$1,317,530.00

now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

THAT, the City Council does hereby authorize the staff to file applications to DART for fiscal year 2001 DART LAP/CMS funds in the amount of \$1,317,530 for the construction of transit related projects in the Town of Addison.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 11th day of April, 2000.

Мауог

ATTEST:

City Secretary

Current Un programmed balence 2001 Projected Allocation Available for Programmy-Total Technical Assistance Program allows 390 of Allocation 31,759.95 say 37,750

... Arapaho Lealignment/Extension

58,871.94 1, 258,665.00 1, 317,536,94

- 37, 750

- 50,000

Addison Rd Widening

- 1,229,786.94

×

...

3 r i

. .

٠.,